

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)
Acting General Counsel
dpetalas@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel – Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

s/ Seth Nesin
Seth Nesin
Attorney
snesin@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

FOR THE DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

April 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

- I. BACKGROUND1
 - A. The Parties1
 - B. Promulgation of 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi)2
 - C. CREW’s Administrative Complaint and Proceedings Before the FEC3
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Court Complaint.....4

- II. ARGUMENT5
 - A. Standard of Review5

 - B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Declare 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) Contrary to Law Because Plaintiffs’ Challenge Is Untimely.....6
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) Is Barred Because It Has Been More Than Six Years Since the Regulation Was Issued.6

 - 2. Plaintiffs Have Not Petitioned for Rulemaking or Participated in Any Intervening FEC Rulemaking Action7

 - 3. Section 30109(a)(8) Provides Jurisdiction to Challenge FEC Enforcement Decisions and Cannot Be Used As an End Run Around the APA Procedures for Challenging a Regulation10

- III. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action for Children’s Television v. FCC, 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....9

Akins v. FEC, 146 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....11

Barr v. Clinton, 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co, 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....9

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)10

Cont’l Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp., 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....9

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jackson, 815 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011)5

Daingerfield Island Protective Soc’y v. Babbitt, 40 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....6

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....10

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)4

Haase v. Sessions, 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)5

Jones v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys., 79 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1996)8

La Botz v. FEC, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)11

Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993).....5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5

Macharia v. United States, 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....5

Midwater Trawlers Coop. v. Mosbacher, 727 F. Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1989).....9

Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar, 708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013)7

NLRB Union v. FLRA, 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....7

P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008)6

Prof'l Drivers Council v. Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety,
706 F.2d 1216 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....7

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)11

Simmons v. ICC, 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)8

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)7

Tesoro Ref. and Mktg. Co. v. FERC, 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....9, 10

Wash. Ass'n for Television and Children v. FCC, 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983)9

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 702.....8

5 U.S.C. § 706.....1, 12

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)4

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....2

28 U.S.C. § 24016

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)1, 6, 7, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2) (formerly 2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2))2, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....1

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)1, 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)3

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....1

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....1, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....1, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....1, 4, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)4, 10, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)10

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....1

11 C.F.R. § 109.2 (prior to 2003)2

11 C.F.R. § 109.103

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi)1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12

11 C.F.R. § 111.43

Miscellaneous

FEC, Amendments to Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
45 Fed. Reg. 15080 (Mar. 7, 1980).....2

FEC, Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 Reporting,
68 Fed. Reg. 404, 416 (Jan. 3, 2003)3

FEC, *FEC Welcomes New Commissioners, Elects Vice Chairman
and Approves Advisory Opinion* (Oct. 31, 2013),
http://www.fec.gov/press/press2013/news_releases/20131031release.shtml.....10

FEC, Rulemaking Petition: Independent Expenditure Reporting,
76 Fed. Reg. 36000 (June 21, 2011)8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)1, 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)5
